

No. 16-1275

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC. et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WARREN, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. Nuclear Power Is A Core Component Of The Nation’s Energy Supply	5
II. The Decision Below Has Far-Reaching Consequences For The Future Of Nuclear Power In The United States.....	8
III. The Decision Below Provides A Roadmap For State And Local Governments To Evade The Preemptive Force Of Federal Law	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	11
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	11
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	2
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	2
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	1
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	13
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 10
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	1
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	4, 13
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	11
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. L.P. v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. ____ (2017).....	1

<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	2, 13
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	1
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> <i>v. State Energy Res.</i> <i>Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	1
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	2
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	2
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians</i> <i>v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	3, 10
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §2014	9
42 U.S.C. §2021	3, 9
42 U.S.C. §2111	9
42 U.S.C. §2133	9
Regulation	
10 C.F.R. pt. 40, app. A	9

Other Authorities

- Atomic Energy: Hearings Before the
Committee on Military Affairs on
H.R. 4280, 79th Cong. 125 (1945) 9
